

**In the Supreme Court of Iowa**

Case No. 19-0514

PSFS 3 Corporation,

Plaintiff/Appellee,

vs.

Michael P. Seidman, D.D.S., P.C.  
d/b/a Dental Associates of Cape  
Cod, Michael P. Seidman, *et al.*

Defendants/Appellants.  
\_\_\_\_\_ /

**Brief of Appellants (Gossett Defendants)**

On Appeal from the Iowa District Court in and for Polk County, Iowa  
Consolidated Case Number: LACL114226  
Judge Scott D. Rosenberg

Ronald P. Gossett  
Gossett & Gossett, P.A.  
4700 Sheridan Street  
Hollywood, FL 33021  
954-983-2828 • 954-983-2850 Fax  
rongossett@gossettlaw.com  
*Attorneys for Appellants*

Billy J. Mallory  
Brick Gentry P.C.  
6701 Westown Parkway, Suite 100  
West Des Moines, Iowa 50266  
515-274-1450 • 515-274-1488 Fax  
bill.mallory@brickgentrylaw.com  
*Attorneys for Appellants*

## Table of Contents

Table of Authorities .....	5
Statement of Issues Presented .....	13
Routing Statement .....	21
Statement of the Case .....	22
I. Overview .....	22
A. Bellwether Trials .....	27
B. Final Judgment Against Remaining Defendants. ....	29
Statement of the Facts .....	32
I. <i>Res Judicata</i> From Federal District Courts .....	32
A. Stipulation of November 21, 2017 .....	34
Argument .....	38
Issue 1: The District Court erred in finding that it had jurisdiction over the Defendants. ....	38
A. <i>How Issue Was Preserved for Appellate Review</i> ....	38
B. <i>Standard of Review</i> .....	38
C. <i>Contentions</i> .....	39
D. <i>Argument on Issue 1</i> .....	41
1. Benefit of Monthly Lease Payments. ....	42
2. Properly Capitalized .....	50
3. Separate Corporate Entity.....	53
4. Sham Transaction .....	54
5. Contractual Floating Forum Selection Clause .....	58
6. Case Beginnings in Iowa .....	61
7. Personal Jurisdiction in Iowa Challenged by	

	Motion to Dismiss. . . . .	63
8.	Case Beginnings Federal District Court, Southern District of Florida . . . . .	63
9.	Universally Condemned Forum Shopping–Iowa. . . . .	64
10.	United States Judicial Panel on Multidistrict Litigation. . . . .	66
11.	Southern District of Florida . . . . .	67
12.	<i>Res Judicata</i> on Personal Jurisdiction . . . . .	68
13.	Insoft Defendants Sued in Iowa . . . . .	70
14.	Renewed Motion to Dismiss Iowa Action for Lack of Personal Jurisdiction After Deposition. . . . .	72

Issue 2:	The District Court erred in finding as a matter of law that the Financing Agreements (entitled “Equipment Lease Application and Agreement”) were not Credit Agreements as defined in IOWA CODE § 535.17; that the original principal amount of the Credit Agreement was not a material term under IOWA CODE § 535.17; and, that the rate of interest of the Credit Agreement, which could not otherwise be calculated, was not a material term under IOWA CODE § 535.17. . . . .	76
	<i>A. How Issue Was Preserved for Appellate Review . . . . .</i>	76
	<i>B. Standard of Review . . . . .</i>	76
	<i>C. Contentions . . . . .</i>	77
	1. The Financing Agreements are Credit Agreements . . . . .	77
	2. The Contracts do not Contain All of the Material Terms of a Credit Agreement. . .	79
	3. Wineinger Contract. . . . .	82
	4. Materiality Decided Under Objective Standard . . . . .	83
	5. Usury. . . . .	84
	<i>D. Conclusion. . . . .</i>	90

Issue 3:	The District Court deprived Appellants of their Due Process	
----------	---	--

	Rights under the U.S. and Iowa Constitutions by entering Final Judgments without permitting them to present a defense, without a trial, and without evidence (and not as a result of a motion for dismissal, summary judgment or judgment on the pleadings). 91
	A. <i>How Issue Was Preserved for Appellate Review</i> . . . . . 91
	B. <i>Standard of Review</i> . . . . . 91
	C. <i>Contentions</i> . . . . . 91
	D. <i>Argument on Issue 3</i> . . . . . 91
Issue 4:	The District Court erred in awarding entitlement to attorneys’ fees to PSFS 3 without evidence that PSFS 3 was obligated to pay any attorneys’ fees ( <i>i.e.</i> , had “incurred” those fees). . . . . 96
	A. <i>How Issue Was Preserved for Appellate Review</i> . . . . . 96
	B. <i>Standard of Review</i> . . . . . 96
	C. <i>Contentions</i> . . . . . 96
	1. Proof of payment or obligation to pay fees a predicate for an award of fees. . . . . 96
	Conclusion . . . . . 98
	Incorporation of Arguments of Charlip Defendants . . . . . 98
	Request for Oral Argument . . . . . 99
	Certificate of Compliance with Typeface Requirements and Type-Volume Limitation . . . . . 100
	Certificate of Service . . . . . 100

## Table of Authorities

### Statutes:

28 U.S.C. § 1332(11)(B)(I) .....	25
IOWA CODE ANN. § 626A.1 .....	49
IOWA CODE § 535.17 .....	25, 77, 79, 82, 83
IOWA CODE § 535.2 .....	25, 84, 85
IOWA CONST. ART. I, § 9 .....	91
U.S. CONST. AMEND. XIV .....	91

### Rules:

11TH CIR. R. 39-2 .....	25
FED. R. CIV. P. 13 .....	23, 64
FED. R. CIV. P. 54(d)(2) .....	25
IOWA R. APP. P. 6.1002(5) .....	49
IOWA R. CIV. P. 1.418 .....	62
IOWA R. CIV. P. 1.431(6) .....	71
Rule 91, RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE (Iowa) .....	62

**Cases:**

*Anderson v. Abbott*,  
321 U.S. 349, 362, 64 S.Ct. 531, 538 (1944). . . . . 51

*Book v. Doublestar Dongfeng Tyre Co., Ltd.*,  
860 N.W.2d 576, 583 (Iowa 2015) . . . . . 48

*Briggs Transp. Co., Inc. v. Starr Sales Co., Inc.*,  
262 N.W.2d 805, 810 (Iowa 1978) . . . . . 52

*C & J Vantage Leasing Co. v. Outlook Farm Golf Club, LLC*,  
784 N.W.2d 753 (Iowa 2010) . . . . . 79

*C & J Vantage Leasing Co. v. Wolfe*,  
795 N.W.2d 65 (Iowa 2011) . . . . . 30, 77, 79

*Capital Promotions, L.L.C. v. Don King Prods., Inc.*,  
756 N.W.2d 828, 833 (Iowa 2008) . . . . . 38

*Carter v. Pub. Fin. Corp.*,  
73 F.R.D. 488 (N.D. Ala. 1977). . . . . 64

*Champaign Nat'l Bank v. Landers Seed Co., Inc.*,  
165 Ill.App.3d 1090, 116 Ill.Dec. 742, 745,  
519 N.E.2d 957, 960 (1988), *cert. denied*,  
489 U.S. 1019, 109 S.Ct. 1138, 103 L.Ed.2d 199 (1989). . . . 80

*Clarke Cnty. Reservoir Comm'n v. Robins*,  
862 N.W.2d 166, 178 (Iowa 2015) . . . . . 79

*Clinton Nat. Bank v. Saucier*,  
580 N.W.2d 717, 718 (Iowa 1998) . . . . . 77

*Common Cause/Georgia v. Billups*,  
554 F.3d 1340, 1356 (11<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2009). . . . . 25

<i>Connecticut Nat. Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249, 253–54 (1992) . . . . .	84
<i>Evans v. Ober</i> , 256 Iowa 708, 711, 129 N.W.2d 78, 80 (1964) . . . . .	61
<i>Fairfield Six/Hidden Valley P'ship v. Resolution Trust Corp.</i> , 860 F. Supp. 1085, 1089 (D. Md. 1994) . . . . .	80
<i>First Midwest Corp. v. Corporate Finance Assocs.</i> , 663 N.W.2d 888 (Iowa 2003) . . . . .	41
<i>Fleming v. Parkview Colonial Manor Investment Co.</i> 31 Ill.App.3d 6, 8, 333 N.E.2d 587 (1975) . . . . .	81
<i>Garcia v. Eidal Intern. Corp.</i> , 808 F.2d 717, 722 (10th Cir. 1986) . . . . .	59
<i>Goodyear Dunlop Tires Operations, S.A. v. Brown</i> , 564 U.S. 915, 922, 131 S.Ct. 2846, 2853, 180 L.Ed.2d 796, 805 (2011) . . . . .	48
<i>Goolsby v. Derby</i> , 189 N.W.2d 909, 916 (Iowa 1971) . . . . .	32
<i>Harvey v. Care Initiatives, Inc.</i> , 634 N.W.2d 681, 684 fn. 4 (Iowa 2001) . . . . .	59
<i>In re Brican Am. LLC Equip. Lease Litig.</i> , 10-MD-02183, 2015 WL 235409, at *1 (S.D. Fla. Jan. 16, 2015), <i>supplemented sub nom. In re: Brican Am. LLC</i> , 10-MD-02183, 2015 WL 11681185 (S.D. Fla. Apr. 23, 2015), <i>aff'd sub nom. Blank v. NCMIC Fin. Corp.</i> , 671 Fed. Appx. 734 (11th Cir. 2016) . . . . .	33
<i>In re Brican America, LLC, Equipment Lease Litigation</i> , 2013 WL 3967920 *1-2 (S.D.Fla.) . . . . .	78

<i>Inn Operations, Inc. v. River Hills Motor Inn Co.,</i> 261 Iowa 72, 84, 152 N.W.2d 808, 815 (1967) . . . . .	53
<i>Int'l Shoe Co. v. Washington,</i> 326 U.S. 310, 316, 66 S.Ct. 154, 158, 90 L.Ed. 95, 102 (1945) . . .	48, 62
<i>Iowa Supreme Court Com'n on Unauthorized Practice of Law v.</i> <i>A-1 Associates, Ltd.,</i> 623 N.W.2d 803, 808 (Iowa 2001) . . . . .	56, 57
<i>Iowa Supreme Court Comm'n on the Unauthorized Practice of Law v. Sullins,</i> 893 N.W.2d 864, 871 (Iowa 2017) . . . . .	57
<i>J. McIntyre Mach., Ltd. v. Nicastro,</i> 564 U.S. 873, 879, 131 S.Ct. at 2786, 180 L.Ed.2d at 773 (2011) . . . . .	48
<i>J.L.S. v. R.J.L.,</i> 708 So. 2d 293, 295 (Fla. 2d DCA 1998) . . . . .	64
<i>Johnson v. Baum,</i> 788 N.W.2d 397 (Iowa Ct. App. 2010) . . . . .	96
<i>Laddie Nachazel Family Living Tr. v. JKLM, Inc.,</i> 913 N.W.2d 273 (Iowa Ct. App. 2018) . . . . .	51
<i>Laks v. Coast Fed. Sav. &amp; Loan Assn.,</i> 60 Cal.App.3d 885, 891, 893, 131 Cal.Rptr. 836 (1976) . . . . .	81
<i>Lee Shell Co. v. Model Food Center, Inc.</i> 111 Ill.App.2d 235, 250 N.E.2d 666 (1969) . . . . .	81
<i>Matsui v. King,</i> 547 N.W.2d 228 (Iowa Ct. App. 1996) . . . . .	70
<i>McErlean v. Union Nat'l Bank of Chicago,</i>	



90 Ill.App.3d 1141, 46 Ill.Dec. 406, 410, 414 N.E.2d 128, 132 (1980) .....	80, 81
<i>Osborn v. State</i> , 573 N.W.2d 917, 921 (Iowa 1998) .....	94
<i>Ostrem v. Prideco Secure Loan Fund, LP</i> , 841 N.W.2d 882, 890-91 (Iowa 2014).....	39
<i>Padzensky v. Kinzenbaw</i> , 343 N.W.2d 467, 471 (Iowa 1984) .....	56
<i>Peterson Dev. Co. v. Torrey Pines Bank</i> , 284 Cal. Rptr. 367 (Ct. App. 1991) .....	81
<i>Pine v. Gibraltar Savings Assn.</i> , 519 S.W.2d 238, 243–44 (Tex.Civ.App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 1974, writ <i>ref'd n.r.e.</i> ) .....	80
<i>Rucker v. Taylor</i> , 828 N.W.2d 595, 599 (Iowa 2013) .....	39
<i>Schnoor v. Deitchler</i> , 482 N.W.2d 913, 916 (Iowa 1992) .....	53
<i>Security State Bank v. Ziegeldorf</i> , 554 N.W.2d 884, 893 (Iowa 1996) .....	96
<i>Shams v. Hassan</i> , 829 N.W.2d 848, 853 (Iowa 2013) .....	38, 48
<i>Silversmith v. Kenosha Auto Transp.</i> , 301 N.W.2d 725, 728 (Iowa 1981) .....	64
<i>Sioux Pharm, Inc. v. Summit Nutritionals Int’l, Inc.</i> , 859 N.W.2d 182, 189 (Iowa 2015) .....	48

<i>Stansel v. American Sec. Bank</i> , 547 A.2d 990, 993 (D.C.App.1988), <i>cert. denied</i> , 490 U.S. 1021, 109 S.Ct. 1746, 104 L.Ed.2d 183 (1989) . . . .	80
<i>State ex rel. Frieson v. Isner</i> , 168 W.Va. 758, 285 S.E.2d 641, 651–52 (1981). . . . .	57
<i>State ex rel. Norvell v. Credit Bureau of Albuquerque, Inc.</i> , 85 N.M. 521, 514 P.2d 40, 49 (1973) . . . . .	56
<i>State v. Clark</i> , 814 N.W.2d 551 (Iowa 2012) . . . . .	95
<i>State v. Clark</i> , 814 N.W.2d 551, 560 (Iowa 2012) . . . . .	91
<i>Stephen G. Blank, P.A. v. NCMIC Finance Corp.</i> , 2016 WL 6871879 (unpublished) (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir.) . . . . .	78
<i>T.O. Stanley Boot Co., Inc. v. Bank of El Paso</i> , 847 S.W.2d 218, 221 (Tex. 1992) . . . . .	80
<i>United States v. Escobar-Urrego</i> , 110 F.3d 1556, 1560 (11th Cir. 1997) . . . . .	69
<i>United States v. Luros</i> , 243 F. Supp. 160, 176 (N.D. Iowa 1965). . . . .	41
<i>Vista Outdoor Inc. v. Reeves Family Tr.</i> , 725 Fed. Appx. 17, 21 (2d Cir. 2018) . . . . .	59
<i>Washington v. Texas</i> , 388 U.S. 14, 18–19, 87 S.Ct. 19 (1967). . . . .	95
<i>Watkins v. Elmore</i> , 745 Fed. Appx. 100, 103 (11th Cir. 2018). . . . .	69

<i>Wheeler v. White</i> , 398 S.W.2d 93, 95 (Tex.1965) . . . . .	80
<i>Williamsburg Wax Museum v. Historic Figures</i> , 810 F.2d 243, 250 (D.C.Cir.1987) . . . . .	69
<i>WINBCO Tank Co., Inc. v. Palmer &amp; Cay of Minn., L.L.C.</i> , 435 F. Supp. 2d 945, 955 (S.D. Iowa 2006) . . . . .	62

**Other Authorities:**

1 FLETCHER CYC. CORP. § 41.33, <i>Analysis of specific factors—Inadequate capitalization.</i> . . . . .	52
5 IA. PRAC., <i>Business Organizations</i> § 15:4 (Nov. 2017) . . . . .	52
61A AM. JUR. 2D <i>Pleading</i> § 71 . . . . .	62
71 C.J.S. <i>Pleading</i> § 530 . . . . .	62
9 Miller & Starr, CAL. REAL ESTATE (2d ed. 1989) § 28.4 . . . . .	81
Baird, <i>Loss Distribution, Forum Shopping, and Bankruptcy: A Reply to Warren</i> , 54 U. Chi. L. Rev. 815, 816-22 (1987) . . . . .	41
BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (10th ed. 2014) “Sham” . . . . .	54
BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (11th ed. 2019) “Forum shopping” . . . . .	65
CONSUMER CRED. GUIDE P 4040 (C.C.H.), 2015 WL 6907784 <i>citing</i> Indiana law . . . . .	82
CONSUMER CRED. GUIDE P 6154 (C.C.H.), 2015 WL 6908635 <i>citing</i> Indiana law . . . . .	81

Friendly, <i>Averting the Flood by Lessening the Flow</i> , 59 CORNELL L. REV. 634, 641 (1974) .....	41
Henry W. Ballantine, BALLANTINE ON CORPORATIONS, § 129, pp. 302-303 (rev. ed. 1946) .....	52
IOWA CIVIL J. INST. 3300.2.....	50
Joyce Colson, <i>Upstream, Midstream, Downstream-the Valuation of Royalties on Federal Oil and Gas Leases</i> , 70 U. COLO. L. REV. 563, 569 (1999) .....	59
Note, <i>Forum Shopping Reconsidered</i> , 103 HARV. L. REV. 1677 (1990) .....	41
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF CONTRACTS § 205 (1981) .....	59
Richard L. Barnes, <i>Distinguishing Sales and Leases: A Primer on the Scope and Purpose of UCC Article 2A</i> , 25 U. MEM. L. REV. 873, 879, 882 (1995) .....	77
Robert Kenneth Rasmussen, <i>Bankruptcy and the Administrative State</i> , 42 HASTINGS L.J. 1567, 1610 (1991).....	41
